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Punjab Government will be interested in it, allowing more power to be consumed in the Nangal Fertiliser
Plant.

Shri Tenneti Vlawanatham; Is the Minister aware that once a public sector plant was proposed to be located in Andhra? May I ask now, in view of the fact that they are going to set up four plants, whether one will be considered at Kothagudam in Andhra
Pradesh?

Shri Asoka Mehta: As 1 pointed out Ihe location of the four plants has already been decided. As far as Kotha-
fudam is concerned, there is a private company which has got an industrial licence and we are trying to ascertain from them whether they are going to go ahead with the proposal or, otherwise, we will cancel the licence.
After it is canocllcd. wc will see what ran be done.

Shri Thirmnala Rao: There is a greater demand for fertiliser in Andhra Pradesh. The hon. Minister was pleased to say that a licence i*sued to a private company is not likely to materialise. Is the Government considering that it should be taken over in the public sector and a plant started at Kothagudam?

Shri Asoka Mehta: I have already pointed out that after the licence is revoked, we shall consider whether
:■ plant should be set up at Kothagudam or somewhere else. For the benefit of the hon. Member, I would like to say that there is a proposal for netting up a plant at Kakinada.

Loans outstanding against States

*364. Shri S. R. Damani: Will the Minister of finance be pleased to 'tate:

(a) the amount of loans that was outstanding from the States as on the 30th April, 1867; and

(b) «M n It is likely to be repaid?

The Minister of Stat« in the Ministry of Finance (Shri K . C. Pant): (a )
Information as on 30th April, 1967 is not readily available. However, as on the 31st March, 1067 the outstanding loans amounted to about
Rs. 4600 crores.

The number of loans is well over 10,000 and the maturity period also varies from 1 year to 40 years from the date of drawal. Further, loans are also continually being granted. It is, therefore, difficult to indicate the year by which the loans will be repaid.

Shri S. B. Damani: May 1 know whether the loans granted for specific projects have been properly utilised or there are instances where this has not been done?

Shri K. C. pant; This is a very general question. I f he has any specific project in mind, he may let us know.

Mr. Speaker: He may ask his second question.

Shri S. B. Daapani May I know what is the link between the Bank Rate and the rate of interest charged on those loans?

Shri K. C. Pant: Loans pertain to a long period of time. Some loans are repaid; some others are given *°
the States. It is very difficult to give the Bank Rate.

Mr. Speaker: The percentage o*
interest.

Shri K. C. Pant: There are about
10,000 loans. The rates are different.

Shri S. B. Damani: I wanted to know the link between the Bank Rate and the rate of interest . . .

Mr. Speaker: Mr. Prakash Vlr
Shastri.
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Sbri V. Krishnameorthi: May I know from the Finance Minister «h c lh n , with regard to payment o f debt* ag well a* payment of interest, the Chief Minister o f Madras has approached the Centre for a moratorium in the payment o f debts and Intent and if so, what was the reply given by the hon. Finance Minister?

The Departy Prime Minister t a l MWMar o f Vlaaaoe ( I M Morarji
• mbI ) ; The Chief Minister o f Madras Npantty saw ms and he did ask tsr this. But the diAculty is that sbswt Rs. 196 evens at interest aad. loans have to be received this year fto n the States. I f I do it tor one State, I w ill have to do it fo r all the States.
That mean« that I w ill have to lessen the budget by Rs. 199 crores, which is not possible. That means that I w iil not be- able to give them what I have premised to give.

A r t G. Vbbwaaathaa: you aw wasting so many crores in otbsr things. Why can’t you allow this?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

M A. V. Patti: May I know the amount o f loam due from the State
o f Mtharashtra?
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mgr o f the States have on their m m tw W id to put a moratorium o » the loans?

Shri Mocarjt Deaal: How can they do so?

Mr, Speaker: No. 385. Shri Siddeshwar Prasad. The hon. Member u
•bsent. Next question.

ahd K. N. TJwary: It is a very important quastion and it may be taken up.

Mr. Speaker: I f the hon. Member who ha* tabled it does not think it to be so important that be should be psestnt here, I cannot help it.

■eaatlfctlan of Delhi aad New Delhi
+

*M6. MU1 Bhugendra Jba:
Shri X . *1 BfaOakar:

Will the Minister of Health and Vually Hanning be pleased to state*.

(a) whether it is a fact that the amounts aanctioned by the Delhi Administration, the Delhi Municipal Corporation and the New Delhi Municipal Committee for beautification of Delhi and New Delhi have exceeded the original allocations;

(b ) whether sanction haa been accorded by his Ministry for the fan­
ciful electrical fixtures and mercury and flourescent lamps in place of ordinary street-lighting in New Delhi'*
thorough fares;

(c) whether expenditure on fashionable kiosks at bus stops, angular road signs, etc., in New Delhi has been incurred after consulting his Ministry;
and

(d) the approximate expenditure on items referred to in parts (b ) and (c) above?

Tbs g||1t M o f Health and n u tty
Maanfaf (Dr. 8. d w i f f t i r ) :
(a ) A statement giving the required information ia laid on the Table o f
■be House, [Placetf in Library. See
» e .  ur-W l/W ).

(b) and (c). No Sir. These are primarily matters of local interest and such works are carried out by the local bodies entirely at their discretion. Neither have any grants been paid to the local bodies for executing these items of work, nor did they obtain the prior concurrence of the Government o f India for carrying them out. In fact, sanction of the Government of India is not required for incurring such expenditure.

(d) The approximate expenditure incurred by the New Delhi Municipal Committee on items at (b) and (c>
above is as under:—

fi) Improvement of electric lighting Rs. 7.20 lakhs.

(ii) Construction of kiosks and angular road signs

Rs. 1.60 lakhs.
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Dr. S. Chandrasekhar: I have not been able to follow the question, but I would read out the statement for the hon. Member's information. It reads thus:

••There was only one work of beautification carried out by the Delhi Administration circle of CPWD in the years 1964-65.
viz., and 1965-86 landscape
development scheme of the area between the Red Fort
City Wall and the Ring R°ad phase I The estimated cost of the work was R*. 93.400/- against
which an expenditure of R»- 81,472 only has been incurred- There is, thus, no excess of expenditure over the approved estimates.

